which could have material adverse consequences for us and the holders of the notes. See “Description of the Notes—Repurchase Upon a Change of Control Repurchase
Event.”

S-8

Page 13 of 76Final Prospectus Supplement

10/4/2007http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/885639/000119312507208057/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $988.7 million (after deducting underwriting discounts and our offering expenses). We
intend to use all or a portion of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which will include funding our share repurchase program.
Pending application of the proceeds of sale of the notes, we intend to invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of August 4, 2007, our consolidated short-term debt and total long-term debt and shareholders’ equity on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are
incorporated by reference.

S-9

  At August 4, 2007

  Actual
As

Adjusted
  Dollars in Thousands
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 229,921 $ 1,218,665

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt  $ 295,000 $ 295,000
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases  10,866 10,866

Total short-term debt  $ 305,866 $ 305,866

Long-term debt:
7-3/8% Notes due 2011  400,000 400,000
7.25% Debentures due 2029  200,000 200,000
6% Debentures due 2033  300,000 300,000
6.250% Notes due 2017 offered hereby  —  650,000
6.875% Notes due 2037 offered hereby  —  350,000
Capital lease obligations  144,911 144,911
Unamortized debt discount  (4,064) (8,033)

Total long-term debt and capital leases  1,040,847 2,036,878

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock  3,506 3,506
Paid-in capital  1,874,024 1,874,024
Treasury stock, at cost  (2,002,778) (2,002,778)
Retained earnings  5,957,711 5,957,711

Total shareholders’ equity  5,832,463 5,832,463

Total capitalization  $ 7,179,176 $ 8,175,207

Page 14 of 76Final Prospectus Supplement

10/4/2007http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/885639/000119312507208057/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the “debt securities” set forth in the
accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. References to “we,” “us” and “our” in this section are only to Kohl’s Corporation and not to its subsidiaries.

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of December 1, 1995, between us and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as successor to The Bank